year  following  the  closing  date  of  the  Merger.  Differences  between  these  preliminary  estimates  and  the  final  acquisition  accounting  may  occur  and  these
differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma income statements and DowDuPont’s future results of operations.

55

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma income statements have been presented for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of what DowDuPont’s results
of operations actually would have been had the Merger been completed on January 1, 2016. In addition, the unaudited pro forma income statements do not purport
to  project  the  future  operating  results  of  the  Company.  The  unaudited  pro  forma income statements  were  based  on and  should  be  read  in  conjunction  with  the
separate historical financial statements and accompanying notes contained in each of the Dow and DuPont Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
June 30, 2017. See Notes 1 and 3 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for additional information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined
Statement of Income

Three
Months
Ended
Jun
30,
2017
  Adjustments

In millions, except per share amounts
Historical
Dow
1,
3

Historical
DuPont
1,
3 Reclass
2,
3 Divestitures
4 Pro
Forma
5 Pro
Forma

Net sales $ 13,834 $ 7,424 $ 28 $ (510) $ (59) $ 20,717
Cost of sales 10,761 4,134 138 (218) 61 14,876
Other operating charges — 176 (176) — — —
Research and development expenses 408 426 (10) (43) 7 788
Selling, general and administrative expenses 856 1,317 (361) (53) 11 1,770
Other (loss) income, net — (125) 125 — — —
Amortization of intangibles 157 — 57 — 221 435
Restructuring and asset related charges
(credits) - net (12) 160 — — — 148

Integration and separation costs — — 352 (15) (41) 296
Equity in earnings of nonconsolidated affiliates 54 — 24 — (5) 73
Sundry income (expense) - net 300 — (150) (9) — 141
Interest income 22 — (22) — — —
Interest expense and amortization of debt discount 226 99 — — (30) 295

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 1,814 987 5 (190) (293) 2,323
Provision for income taxes on continuing operations 455 128 5 (46) (102) 440

Income from continuing operations, net of tax 1,359 859 — (144) (191) 1,883
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 38 7 — — 3 48

Net income from continuing operations attributable to
DowDuPont Inc. 1,321 852 — (144) (194) 1,835

Preferred stock dividends — 3 — — (3) —
Net income from continuing operations available for
DowDuPont Inc. common stockholders $ 1,321 $ 849 $ — $ (144) $ (191) $ 1,835

Per common share data:

Earnings per common share from continuing operations - basic   $ 0.79
Earnings per common share from continuing operations - diluted   $ 0.78

Weighted-average common shares outstanding - basic   2,325.0
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - diluted   2,347.7

1. Reflects historical consolidated statements of income included in Dow's and DuPont's Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2017.
2. Certain reclassifications were made to conform with the presentation used for DowDuPont. The reclassifications are consistent with those identified and disclosed in the Current Report on

[…]

Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost," which was adopted on January 1, 2018, and required retrospective application.
4. Includes the following divestitures agreed to with certain regulatory agencies as a condition of approval for the Merger: Dow’s EAA Business; the DAS Divested Ag Business; and DuPont’s

cereal broadleaf herbicides and chewing insecticides portfolio as well as its crop protection research and development pipeline and organization. For additional information regarding these
divestitures, see Note 4 to the Consolidated Financial Statements in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017.

5. Certain pro forma adjustments were made to illustrate the estimated effects of the Merger, assuming that the Merger had been consummated on January 1, 2016. The pro forma adjustments
are consistent with those identified and disclosed in the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on October 26, 2017.

56

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined
Statement of Income

Six
Months
Ended
Jun
30,
2017
  Adjustments

In millions, except per share amounts
Historical
Dow
1,
3

Historical
DuPont
1,
3 Reclass
2,
3 Divestitures
4 Pro
Forma
5 Pro
Forma

Net sales $ 27,064 $ 15,167 $ 73 $ (994) $ (126) $ 41,184
Cost of sales 20,955 8,448 271 (417) 52 29,309
Other operating charges — 380 (380) — — —
Research and development expenses 827 826 (20) (78) 14 1,569
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,724 2,546 (610) (102) 22 3,580
Other (loss) income, net — 77 (77) — — —
Amortization of intangibles 312 — 108 — 443 863
Restructuring and asset related charges
(credits) - net (13) 312 — — — 299

Integration and separation costs — — 631 (15) (78) 538
Equity in earnings of nonconsolidated affiliates 250 — 42 — (11) 281
Sundry income (expense) - net (169) — (26) (11) — (206)
Interest income 47 — (47) — — —
Interest expense and amortization of debt discount 445 183 — — (60) 568

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 2,942 2,549 (35) (393) (530) 4,533
Provision for income taxes on continuing operations 668 352 (35) (78) (186) 721

Income from continuing operations, net of tax 2,274 2,197 — (315) (344) 3,812
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 65 15 — — 5 85

Net income from continuing operations attributable to
DowDuPont Inc. 2,209 2,182 — (315) (349) 3,727

Preferred stock dividends — 5 — — (5) —
Net income from continuing operations available for
DowDuPont Inc. common stockholders $ 2,209 $ 2,177 $ — $ (315) $ (344) $ 3,727

Per common share data:

Earnings per common share from continuing operations - basic   $ 1.60
Earnings per common share from continuing operations - diluted   $ 1.59

Weighted-average common shares outstanding - basic   2,320.4
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - diluted   2,344.4

1. Reflects historical consolidated statements of income included in Dow's and DuPont's Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2017.
2. Certain reclassifications were made to conform with the presentation used for DowDuPont. The reclassifications are consistent with those identified and disclosed in the Current Report on